
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 30 September 2022 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Public Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee. 

 
Item No Item Pages 

 

PART A  
 

– SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. 

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Responsibilities 
 
To familiarise the Committee with their Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
responsibilities – Short Presentation by the Scrutiny Manager (attached).  
 
Background Information: Welsh Government Guidance for the Scrutiny of 
Crime and Disorder Matters – Wales. 
 
 
Community Safety in Monmouthshire 
 
To discuss Community Safety in Monmouthshire with the chair of the 
Community Safety Partnership (Safer Monmouthshire), through presentation 
of the Safer Monmouthshire Plan. 
 

1 – 56 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To follow 

PART B – PUBLIC SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 
 

Select Committee Public Open Forum ~ Guidance  
 

Our Select Committee meetings are live streamed and a link to the live 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire 
County Council website 
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any proposals being 
discussed by Select Committees, you can submit your representation 
via this form 
 

 Please share your views by uploading a video or audio file (maximum of 
4 minutes) or; 

 Please submit a written representation (via Microsoft Word, maximum 
of 500 words) 
 
You will need to register for a My Monmouthshire account in order to 
submit the representation or use your log in, if you have registered 
previously.  
 
The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
If representations received exceed 30 minutes, a selection of these 
based on theme will be shared at the Select Committee meeting.  All 
representations received will be made available to councillors prior to 
the meeting. 
 
If you would like to suggest future topics for scrutiny by one of our 
Select Committees, please do so by emailing 
Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

4.   To consider the Public Services Scrutiny Committee's forward work 
programme 

 

57 - 58 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July 2022 

 
59 - 64 

6. 

  
To note the date and time of the next meeting: 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk%2FmgCalendarMonthView.aspx%3FGL%3D1%26bcr%3D1&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744676017%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2coXXLd7oTGoOlkC5mfbfQVSnmvKVa8zWwDLn5yNqfA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744685972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=zVeAfmo8771iiapn7U8Uw8v8O67hn0Vnag7A4Isrc30%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c
[...]
as. 

3.5.2 The crime and disorder committee can only co-opt someone under the Police and 
Justice Act regulations if they are employees, officers or members of one of the responsible 
authorities (as listed in section 1) or are persons or bodies with whom the responsible 
authorities have a duty to work. Co-optees cannot be executive members of the local 
authority. The council should take care to clarify the role of such a co-optee, who may be 
expected, as part of the committee, to hold his or her own organisation to account. Councils 
and their partners should consider how these conflicts of interest might be resolved as part of 
more general agreements on co-option. 

3.5.3 The Regulations give the power to the committee to decide who to co-opt. However, in 
the event of a committee deciding that it did wish to co-opt from one of the partner 
organisations, it may be preferable for the committee to simply endorse a nomination from 

In addition, the scrutiny function should consider community safety issues 
more consistently throughout the year, just as it would with any other 
subject matter. Although it is difficult to suggest an arbitrary figure for an 
“ideal” number of meetings, scrutiny functions and partners should work 
together to come up with local solutions, which might form a combination 
of formal meetings, informal “task and finish” groups, or other methods 
of evidence gathering and public involvement. 

As part of the accountability role of the committee, it might be useful 
to request the attendance of senior members of the partnership at key 
meetings through the year. This might include the chair of the partnership, 
the Cabinet member with community safety responsibilities, or senior 
members of partner organisations, such as the local police commander.

Page 24



23

the organisation concerned, only refusing membership in exceptional circumstances, or if the 
nominee was ineligible, for instance because they were a member of the council’s 
[...]
s of 
the public, and therefore for councillors. This website is a one-stop resource on everything 
to do with tackling anti-social behaviour. One resource that is particular practical and 
interesting is the collection of step-by-step guides to tackling a range of very particular 
problems, from graffiti to mini-motos to fireworks. Scrutiny committees doing themed 
reviews may find helpful resources here to help them assess performance and identify 
positive recommendations.

National Community Safety Plan 2008-11
Cutting Crime: A new partnership 2008-11

These two documents were published together - one is the overarching strategy on crime, 
the other is a more focused document on community safety which replaces an earlier plan. 
The Community Safety Plan reflects the general drive across government to reduce the 
central burdens on local delivery, though councillors will note there is still a significant focus 
on national priorities which partnerships will be reacting to. These documents may not be 
as user-friendly for councillors as some other resources.

Page 32



31

Appendix C

Page 33



32
Page 34



33
Page 35



34
Page 36



35

Appendix D

Page 37



36
Page 38



Public Services 
Scrutiny Committee

Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Training

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager

P
age 39



Background

Police and Justice Act 2006 :   

Required local government scrutiny to ensure 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSP’s) fulfil 
their responsibilities for tackling crime, disorder 
and substance misuse in their locality 

(Sections 19, 20 & 21 of the Police & Justice 
Act 2006)

  

P
age 40



Role of the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP)

Statutory partnership (created by the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998, developed via Police 
Reform Act 2002 and the Police and Justice 
Act 2006) to... develop and implement 
strategies to reduce crime and disorder.

The ‘responsible authorities’ must jointly agree 
and deliver community safety priorities…

P
age 41



The Comm
[...]
the partners who comprise it only 
insofar as their activities relate to the 
partnership itself…

üü Scrutiny is more effective in focusing on a 
policy issue, rather than on a single 
organisation...

P
age 54



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny…

Key things to remember…

üü The duty to scrutinise the CSP’s functions 
rather than partners per se enables the focus 
to be placed on policy and finding solutions…

üü The committee’s role is to be a ‘critical friend’, 
providing constructive challenge at a strategic 
level, rather than adversarial fault-finding at an 
operational level...

P
age 55



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny…

Future Scrutiny Plans:

üü Consider the CSP’s plan “Safer 
Monmouthshire”, highlighting any concerns 
relating to the performance of partners in 
ensuring community safety….

üü Identify issues of specific concern…decide 
who to invite…what questions to ask to gather 
the evidence to make recommendations…

P
age 56



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2022-23 
 

People Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

18th July 2022  

 

 

The Role of the 

Committee in 

Scrutinising the Public 

Service Board 

Presentation and discussion as an 

induction for new committee members. 

Hazel Ilett Training 

Pre-decision Scrutiny 

of the Public Service 

Board Annual Report 

To undertake pre-decision scrutiny of the 

report and to draw agree any items for 

future scrutiny.  

Richard Jones 

Sharran Lloyd 

Matthew 

Gatehouse 

Pre-decision 

Scrutiny/Performance 

Monitoring 

Forward Work 

Programme 

To discuss the process for formulating a 

forward work programme and agree items 

for future inclusion. 

Hazel Ilett Work Programming 

10th October Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 

Responsibilities 

To familiarise the committee with their 

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

responsibilities ~ Short Presentation by the 

Scrutiny Manager. 

 

Background information: Welsh 

Government Guidance for the Scrutiny of 

Crime and Disorder Matters – Wales 

Hazel Ilett Presentation 

Community Safety in 

Monmouthshire 

To discuss Community Safety in 

Monmouthshire with the Chair of the 

Community Safety Partnership (Safer 

Monmouthshire), through presentation of 

the Safer Monmouthshire Plan. 

Sharran Lloyd 

Cabinet Member 

Sara Burch 

Chief Inspector 

John Davies 

Performance Monitoring 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2022-23 
 

People Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

28th November 

2022 
Dementia Services 

*To be confirmed* 

To discuss service provision in 

Monmouthshire with the Chair of the 

Dementia Board.  

 External Scrutiny 

    

20th February 2023     

 

 

    

24th April 2023     

 

    

 

Items for future Inclusion into the Work Programme 

 Rural Transport services (Stagecoach) 

 Dentistry Services for young people 

 Flooding ~ Jointly with Place Scrutiny Committee 

P
age 58



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Public Services Scrutiny Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on 
Monday, 18th July, 2022 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor  A. Watts (Chairman) 
County Councillor  P. Jones (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: Jill Bond, Jan Butler, 
Steven Garratt, Malcolm Lane and Dale Rooke   
 
 

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Sharran Lloyd, LSB Development Manager 
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and 
Governance 
Richard Jones, Performance Manager 

  
APOLOGIES: County Councillor Frances Taylor 
 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 

Councillor Armand Watts, nominated by Councillor Rooke and seconded by Councillor 
Bond. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 

Councillor Penny Jones, nominated by Councillor Butler and seconded by Councillor 
Lane. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Public Open Forum  
 

No public submissions were received. 
 

5. Discussion on the role of the Committee in Scrutinising the Public Service Board - 
presentation  
 

Hazel Ilett delivered the presentation to the committee, with additional comments from 
Matthew Gatehouse. Sharran Lloyd and Matthew Gatehouse answered the members’ 
questions. 
 
Challenge: 
 
What overall influence do we have with the Wellbeing Plan? Will we be updated as it 
progresses? 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

 

The key factor in producing the regional Wellbeing Plan at the regional level, and the 
remit of the Gwent Public Services Board, is not to lose the localism. As we start to 
develop that plan, we are making links through the local delivery group, the subgroup 
for the regional Public Services Board. Each of the 5 localities has that board in place – 
ours is the Monmouthshire Programme Board, which will link with the Public Services 
Board and ensure that we drive what matters to Monmouthshire. It will take on board 
any of the recommendations from this committee and ensure its voice is heard in the 
development of the next plan. Officers are working on establishing a Gwent scrutiny 
process; members of this committee might sit on the regional board as well, with ability 
then to influence the local picture. 
 
Are the 5 authorities each going to have a scrutiny committee? 
 
We’re all maintaining our local scrutiny but will also link with the regional scrutiny 
arrangement. 
 
Will each local authority concentrate on its local aspect? 
 
Yes. We want this committee to focus on what matters to Monmouthshire and ensure 
that the Gwent Public Services Board is delivering on the county’s behalf. Then there 
are the mechanisms to feed back if the committee doesn’t feel that our citizens are 
being serviced best through this arrangement. 
 
The report is Monmouthshire-based. Will there be a 
[...]
it together? 
 
An illustration of the structures can be sent to the committee. 

 
6. Pre-decision Scrutiny of the Public Service Board Annual Report  

 

Richard Jones and Sharran Lloyd presented the report and answered the members’ 
questions with Matthew Gatehouse. 
 
Challenge: 
 
Are these established objectives likely to be carried forward to the new regional 
objectives? 
 
The alignment between local and regional is clear. Our priorities are informed by our 
local data and evidence, which has helped to inform the regional plan. The themes that 
they are looking at are completely aligned to those that we have in Monmouthshire. 
 
Can members signpost people to the social workers performing triage in the 
community? 
 
There is an email address, which will need to be supplied later, for a central point to 
which people can be referred. 
 
In the table on p9, what are the criteria for the identification of links between these 
steps? Do ACEs have an intergenerational link? 
 
This brings up an important point about Integration, one of the 5 ways of working set out 
in the Future Generations Act. The table quickly demonstrates how a particular step 
might contribute to, or work alongside, another step, so that work isn’t being done in 
isolation. Taking the ACEs example, mental health is a very important part of the 
underlying causes. So, the leads of those steps should work together to maximise the 
contribution that they can make to improving wellbeing in that area. That then runs 
through the rest of that table, trying to show the most significant integrations. 
 
How do the icons relate to the 4 Objectives? 
 
A key will be added in to make it clearer. It’s to succinctly show integration between the 
goals at a higher level than steps. Behind this work there will be more detailed plans 
about that integration and how it works. 
 

Page 61



 

 

Is there anything that can be done at an adult level, before adverse experiences for 
children are created? 

[...]
more difficult than might be imagined e.g. to share desk booking across different 
organisations, the systems need to be able to talk to each other. So, more work needs 
to be done to carry the ideas forward in practice. The committee can be given an update 
on the current state of the proposed actions. 

 
7. Forward Work Programme - To consider the Forward Work Programme Report and identify 

areas for future scrutiny, and in doing so, to agree a draft Forward Work Programme  
 

Hazel Ilett presented the report, with additional comments from the Chair and Vice-
Chair. The committee proposed the following topics: 
 

 Bringing in Aneurin Bevan Health Board Adult Dementia Care about its plans for 
Monmouthshire and dealing with the demographic timebomb, to advance care for 
those people and reach out to communities 

 Stagecoach’s review of its bus services in the CCR – what is happening, 
particularly in relation to getting people to and from work 

 ABHB: Dentistry for young people 

 The Covid vaccination programme: ABHB’s plans for Winter, location of centres, 
publicity 

 The mental health impact from Covid, and educational effects 

 Schools culture and education pertaining to the environment and climate change. 
 

Hazel Ilett noted that there are other ways to address some of these concerns e.g. the 
vaccination issue needs timely action, so the Chair could write a letter to the Chief 
Executive of the Health Board asking for clarification about the rollout. 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
Transport (Stagecoach) and Dementia will be progressed as priorities. Regarding the 
matter of schools’ environmental culture and education, the Chair proposed writing to 
the Chief Officer for Education as a starting point. 

 
8. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th February 2022  

 

The minutes were noted, as none of the members were present. 
 

9. Next Meeting:  
 

Monday 10th October 2022 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.14 pm  
 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	4 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Responsibilities
	Crime and Disorder Training Presentation

	6 To consider the Public Services Scrutiny Committee's forward work programme
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July 2022
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Public Services Scrutiny Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on 
Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Armand Watts  (Chairman) 
County Councillor  Penny Jones (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: Jill Bond, Jan Butler, 
Steven Garratt, Malcolm Lane, Dale Rooke and 
Frances Taylor  
 
  

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Sharran Lloyd, LSB Development Manager 
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and 
Governance 
Andrew Mason, Project Officer ASB 
John Crandon, Community Safety Officer 
John Davies, Chief Inspector 

  
APOLOGIES: None   
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 

 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No submissions were received. 

 
3. Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Responsibilities  

 

Hazel Ilett delivered the presentation. 

 
4. Community Safety in Monmouthshire  

 
Chief Inspector John Davies gave a brief overview of his role and Safer Monmouthshire. 

Sharran Lloyd, Andrew Mason and John Crandon delivered the presentation and answered the 

members’ questions with the Chief Inspector. 

Challenge: 

Regarding crime recording, those are Home Office categories? But there is no overall Home 

Office category for domestic abuse – they are mostly recorded under ‘Violence With/Without 

Injury’? 

A sexual offence would still be that, though considered as domestic abuse-related: a 

substantive offence in a domestic setting with two co-habiting adults over 18 would be tagged 

as a domestic abuse incident. It is a domestic abuse ‘tag’ which is part of HO statistics that links 

it to being a domestic abuse crime. A domestic-related incident could involve a number of 



 

 

different strands, which is why they are the primary crime, then tagged with the domestic abuse 

part of it. 

Per head of population, incidences of rape and other sexual offences are the second highest in 

Gwent? 

Yes, Monmouthshire is the second highest, despite our relatively low population. It could be that 

people are more confident in reporting here, compared to some of the other authorities. 

When talking about concentrations of domestic abuse and violence, there is reference to socio-

economic factors. However, incidences in Mill (Magor West) are higher than in Dewstow, and 

Mill doesn’t have particular issues in socio-economic terms. 

Socio-economic reasons for domestic abuse have been pointed to over the years but we have 

seen a huge amount of under-reporting in areas where socio-economic issues haven’t been 

particularly stark. This is important for us to note as our work progresses. We are one of the few 

boards at this level that’s taking it so seriously. 

Will implementation of a 20mph speed limit be scrutinised by the Community Safety 

Partnership? 

We are setting up a road safety traffic group to look at this in more detail, so hopefully we will 

have more to say on that in the future. 

The reason for apathy in reporting is clear: so many feel that it isn’t worth calling the police, as 

they don’t believe that their call will be followed up, or that anything will be done. This is one of 

the main things that needs to be addressed. 

Placement of resources is done on basis of threat and risk. Dedicated neighbourhood 

resources…When we look at the threat and risk, we have come out of Covid into a different 

landscape, including things like placement of people into hotels….These are things we have to 

learn to react to. Through the Partnership arrangements we are trying to have more joined up 

thinking….cause and effect of that decision needs to be understood…might end up being 

offenders. They often go into those locations and end up as victims…Our new partnership 

arrangements are to ensure that we are more joined up in our decision-making. 

We do have issues about people being able to contact us…..There is a massive piece around 

reassurance, where we aren’t communicating the positives as much as we should be….sits 

within the sub groups…hopefully reassurance that we…dedicated comms officer to work on 

partnership messaging – not just police messaging, the whole partnership deals with the issue. 

We have had problems with anti-social behaviour in Chepstow. Part of the problem is the hotel 

used to house the homeless as part of the Covid measures, which includes assaults. When the 

council’s duty to house people becomes a problem, how should we communicate that to police?  

Regarding the George Hotel, MCC has a housing manager and support team looking after the 

residents who need to be housed post-Covid. It’s a daily task for them to coordinate, with 

dedicated support going into these places around the county. If particular individuals are 

causing trouble, Police, Health and Housing would work together to find more suitable 

accommodation. But it is a difficult, ongoing problem, especially for the Housing manager. 

Can we understand how resources are divided in the area, as this leads to the apathy in 

recording crime? 

Placement of resources is done on the basis of threat and risk. We have a number of dedicated 

neighbourhood resources based in Monmouth, Chepstow, Caldicot and Abergavenny, as well 

as bases from which response officers work. We have emerged form the pandemic into a 



 

 

different landscape; we are starting to understand the issues that were created during that 

period, and have to learn to react to them. Through the partnership arrangements, we must 

ensure that our decision-making is more joined up e.g. if the local authority decides to place 

individuals in a certain location, we need to understand the cause and effect of that decision, as 

there is the likelihood of impact on a number of agencies. Those individuals are often assumed 

to be offenders but in fact often end up as victims. 

People have trouble reporting their incidences online or by phone. Can the means of doing so 

be repeated to residents? A number of incidents of drug use and deals haven’t been followed 

up, which is a problem of resources. 

We do have issues about people being able to contact us. In the presentation there is a yellow 

bubble that goes into communication strategy specifically; as a partnership, our communications 

with the public have suffered in recent years. There is a massive piece of work to do with how 

people can get hold of us, as well as communicating the success stories, that sits within each of 

the sub-groups that we have identified. We have a dedicated Communications Officer now. 

From an FOI request about resources: in July 2019 there were 270+ officers in county, down to 

170 in 2022 – where have the resources gone? What can be done by the partnerships to better 

resource our communities? 

Everywhere has seen a reduction in resourcing, but we’re in the process of an uplift programme, 

with 100 officers coming into the force within the next 12 months, of which a proportion will be 

dedicated to Monmouthshire. A new neighbourhood inspector has started in Caldicot; he is 

looking at where resources are needed, and has identified Caldicot as a priority. On Friday 4 

officers were sent to Caldicot from Newport, in addition to the existing resource – this 

exemplifies how we can flex neighbourhood resources to where they are needed, based on 

threat and risk. 

Why is there not a visible Police station in the south of the county? 

Rationalisation of the Police estate was carried out around 10 years ago based on the usage of 

the stations; given the footfall, it was deemed not viable to keep some open to the public, 

though officers still work inside. 

Councillors used to have good relationships with local police, but lately there has been a quick 

turnover of inspectors. Is it possible we could slim down that turnover and renew the previous 

relationships? 

Yes, agreed. The difficulty in a force the size of Gwent is that individuals take on specialist 

responsibilities, taking them away from their daily duties. We have already identified that and 

there is a move towards keeping those individuals within those roles for a minimum of 2 years, if 

possible. 

It was suggested that money coming to Caldicot would go to CCTV – how useful has it been in 

detection and prosecution to date? Do we get value for money with it? 

We are currently looking at how we best resource and manage the CCTV function. The number 

in Caldicot has increased and been upgraded from the original 6 analog cameras. The cameras 

are working but one of the issues diagnosed is when there is a fluctuation in a street light’s 

electricity, knocking out the link. A USP is being put in to reduce the knockouts. The CCTV User 

Group meets regularly to raise issues and concerns. We have an upcoming meeting to see 

where we can bolster provision in Caldicot; we are aware of the gap between the Sandy Lane 

camera and Newport Road, for example. There are two parts to consider: detection and 



 

 

prevention – it is hard to quantify detections from cameras and harder to assess the latter in 

relation to CCTV. We do know that people feel safer from having them. We are in consultation 

with CCTV providers now to ask what more we can be given. As ever, it comes to funding but 

the more people looking at the cameras, the better. 

Can funding from bids be used for more hours for PSOs? 

Unfortunately, in applying for funding from the Home Office, the bid has to explain what it will 

cover, and the remit has to be stuck to. The last round of bidding for Safer Streets was done on 

a Gwent footprint because previously it felt like a competition between LAs as to who has the 

most crime. Police recognise that there are problems spanning Gwent and receipt of funding in 

the first round shouldn’t preclude bidding in the next rounds. 

We didn’t hear about the survey until 2 days before it closed. Are we getting information from 

the more vulnerable? 

We apologise for the tight deadline – the timeline was set by the Home Office. By the time we 

were aware that we could bid, we had a 2-3 week window to craft it. We are starting to look at 

the communications and engagement plan running alongside the Safer Monmouthshire group, 

so that the public isn’t only speaking to us when we’re consulting on a bid. We want an ongoing 

dialogue, especially to hear the more vulnerable voices coming through, and to reach those not 

online. 

Is ASB link to the reduced childhood and youth provision? In looking at problem-solving, would 

Youth Services, District Nurses, Social Workers and Early Years Provision be good people to 

include? 

The probem-solving group will be multi-agency. We need to think about prevention as well as 

responding to incidents in Caldicot and will take a wider partnership view to do so. Youth 

Services, MonLife, Positive Outcomes, Schools Liaison officers, CCTV, GDAS and others are 

attending the meeting. Town Councils will also be represented. The suggestion of early years 

representation is noted. 

The strategic assessment hasn’t been renewed since 2019 – when will it be updated, and what 

is the timeline? 

We’re reviewing how to conduct the strategic assessment at a Gwent level. Discussions are 

ongoing as we recognised, pre-Covid, that by the time we received it our planning was already 

in place, and we want to make the document more meaningful for us in practice. There is no 

definite timeline in place but we’re looking for the next strategic assessment to be developed in 

the next financial year at least. We receive the monthly crime analysis packs and pull in data 

through Safer Monmouthshire partners. But the current challenge is that the data from the 

regional boards isn’t flowing in the way we need. 

What do the Police actually do about antisocial behaviour? Are we really getting the support we 

need for our residents’ problems? We have emails from residents all the time saying that they 

are not getting the support e.g. a recent email concerning noise pollution. 

Please forward that email. For us at a Partnership level, it’s important that we know if you’re not 

getting the right service at a local level – there are more people who have a part to play in an 

instance such as the one the email describes than just the Police. This is precisely why we have 

set up the partnership in the way we have, so that we can hold others to account and ensure 

they are playing their part. 

Where are the Hate Crime statistics? 



 

 

Hate Crime is coordinated by Gwent Police, and we have a Hate Crime Awareness partnership. 

There is a Community Cohesion officer whom we share with Newport. The data is not included 

in the report but we can get the statistics in that area for the committee. In the last 12-18 

months, we have tried to increase the amount of reporting that we receive – there had been a 

huge level of underreporting of Hate Crime statistics across Gwent. We’ve achieved that 

increase, now it’s about getting towards more positive outcomes. 

Chair’s Summary: 

Clearly there are huge gaps in the data. Members agreed that at a further point, that data could 

be collated and we could invite the Crime Commissioner in for further scrutiny and discussion. 

Chief Inspector Davies agreed: the data will be supplied to the Community & Partnerships team. 

Over the last 12-18 months, there has been an increase in the reporting – the next phase is 

going into achieving positive outcomes, which is being worked on currently. The Chief Inspector 

agreed to come back to the committee to update them on that work. 

Councillor Butler suggested that the data could be shown in better ways e.g. percentage against 

population in specific towns, etc., in order to better show trends. 

The Chair observed that since Covid, there has been a huge increase in hate crimes towards 

the Chinese and Asian community. We’re not doing enough to reach out to those people so any 

initiative or data that can be supplied would be welcome. 

Members are encouraged to look at the upcoming Hate Crime Awareness week sessions. 

The committee will write to the PSB to advise them of concerns around the general lack of data 

to substantiate the issues we are seeing within our communities, urging them to ensure partners 

provide us with relevant statistical data for community safety. 

Thank you to the Chief Inspector and officers for today. 

 
5. To consider the Public Services Scrutiny Committee's forward work programme  

 
Dementia Services will be scrutinised on 28th November, with Health Board and Gwent Regional 
Partnership Board in attendance. The committee could consider a future item on the role and 
remit of the Integrated Services Partnership Board. Also reviewing the efficacy of the Early 
Years Transformation Plan. Revisiting today’s report will go on to the work programme for the 
future. 

 
6. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July 2022  

 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as an accurate record, proposed by Councillor Stevens 

and seconded by Councillor Jones, with the following amendment: 

Councillor Bond noted that her question/suggestion regarding role-modelling behaviour in the 

use of plastics included Coleg Gwent i.e. whether the college could be influenced to reduce 

their plastics use. 

 
7. To note the date and time of the next meeting:  

 
Monday 28th November, 10.00. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.23 pm  
 



 

 

 


